Wiltshire Council

——— —

AGENDA

Meeting:  Malmesbury Area Board

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, Tetbury Lane,Crudwell, Wiltshire, SN16 9HB
Date: Tuesday 19 September 2023
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of:

Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton (nr Malmesbury), Crudwell,
Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea and Cleverton, Leigh, Little
Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton, Oaksey, Sherston, Sopworth, St
Paul Malmesbury Without.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunity from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst Democratic Services Officer,
direct line 01225 718215 or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth (Chairman)
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury

Clir Chuck Berry, Minety


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or
[...]
tshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105

Items to be considered

1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.
2 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6
June 2023.

4 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted
by the Standards Committee.

5 Chairman's Announcements and Information Items (Pages 13 - 34)

To receive the following announcements through the Chair:

Wiltshire Local Plan Review
Special School Developments
Warm and Safe Wiltshire
Wiltshire Life Awards 2024

To receive the following information items:

Update from BSW Together

Update from Community First

Healthwatch

Council's activity and progress on the Climate Emergency
(https:/lyoutu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw)

o PCCs across the South West launch new rural crime survey
and quarterly newsletter

o Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter

6 Partner Updates (Pages 35 - 54)

To receive updates from the following partners:

e Wiltshire Police

e Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

e Health & Wellbeing Update
o Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum
o Health and Wellbeing Champion

e Town and Parish Councils

Page 3




7 Local Priorities Update

To report on progress made in addressing the Area Board priorities selected
for 2023/24

e Positive activities for young people — Clir Gavin Grant

e Green Issues — ClIr Martin Smith

e Reducing loneliness and social isolation — Clir Chuck Berry
e Highway Safety — ClIr Elizabeth Threlfall

e Community resilience — Cllr Gavin Grant

8 Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) (Pages 55 -
70)

The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations from the
most recent Malmesbury Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group
(LHFIG) meeting outlined in the report.

9 Local Youth Network (LYN)

The Area Board will receive an update on the outcomes of the most recent
meeting of the Local Youth Network (LYN).

10 Area Board Funding (Pages 71 - 74)

To consider the following applications for funding:

Community Area Grants:

Application Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested
Reference
ABG1259 Community Area Malmesbury Bowls Malmesbury Bowls and £12000.00 £1800.00
Grant and Social Club Social Club toilet facilities
Limited for disabled users
ABG1327 Community Area Sherston Drama Sherston Drama Group £786.76 £500.00
Grant Group costumes

Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding:

ABG1262 Older and Wiltshire Music Celebrating Age Wiltshire £10455.00 £1500.00
Vulnerable Adults | Centre
Funding

Youth Grants:

ABG1328 Youth Grant The Stay Safe The 2024 Digital £1450.00 £725.00
Initiative CIC Empowerment
Programme

Page 4




11

12

The Board will also take the opportunity to talk about the good work that has
been going on in between Area Board meetings as a result of grant funding.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a
matter of urgency.

Close

The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 21
November 2023.

Page 5







Wiltshire Counclil

—— e —

MINUTES

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board

Place: Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, Ashton Keynes, SN6 6NT
What3Words: ///hormones.swift.should

Date: 6 June 2023

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Max Hirst Democratic Services
Officer,(Tel): 01225718215 or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury

CliIr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth (Chairman)
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety

Clir Martin Smith, Sherston (Vice-Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers

Andrew Jack - Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager
Dominic Argar - Assistant Multimedia Officer

Max Hirst - Democratic Services Officer

Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic Services Officer

Helean Hughes - Director of Education and Skills

Partners and Organisations

Inspector Gareth Edwards - Wiltshire Police
Dave Wingrove — Ashton Keynes PC
Malcolm Carter — Ashton Keynes PC
Wendy Hazlewood — Brinkworth PC

Total in attendance: 34

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

16

Election of the Chairman

Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and called for
nominations to elect the Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the nomination
of Clir Gavin Grant, seconded by Clir Chuck Berry, it was,

Resolved:

To elect ClIr Elizabeth Threlfall as Chairman for Malmesbury Area Board for
the forthcoming year.

17

Election of the Vice-Chairman

The Chairman called for nominations to elect the Vice-Chairman for the
forthcoming year. On the nomination of Cllr Chuck Berry, seconded by Clir
Elizabeth Threlfall, it was,

Resolved:

To elect ClIr Martin Smith as Vice-Chairman for Malmesbury Area Board for
the forthcoming year.

18

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Malmesbury Area
Board.

19

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from: Andrew Tremellen, Dean Hoskins, Julie Dart and
Little Somerford Parish Council.

20

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 were presented for
consideration and it was:

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the
meeting held on 28 February 2023.

21

Declarations of Interest

Page 2 of 12

Page 2




Cllr Gavin Grant declared that was Chair of Trustees for HEALS of Malmesbury
and therefore did not partake nor vote in the HEALS of Malmesbury grant
application for funding.

22

Chairman's Announcements

The Board received the following announcements:

e Wiltshire Libraries are supporting residents to stay online during the
cost-of-living situation.

Clir Elizabeth Threlfall stated that Wiltshire Libraries were helping residents to
have the skills and internet access they need to get and stay online during the
cost-of-living situation. If residents liked to know more, they were encouraged to
contact their local library, with it also noted that Wiltshire Libraries were also
working with the Good Things Foundation to distribute free SIMs and mobile data
to people in need. Further details could be found in the agenda pack.

e Cost of Living Update
Clir Gavin Grant stated Malmesbury Area Board were particularly active in
supporting vulnerable people and assisting Parish Councils in providing that
support. Thanks were given to Andrew Jack the Strategic Engagement
Partnership Manager (SEPM) for securing a grant from Wiltshire Council to
provide food.

It was also noted that Wiltshire Council received funding from central
government for food organisations and that the Engagement and Partnerships
Team had doubled the amount requested from Wiltshire Council. This is
available to all community food providers and can be spent on food and also
putting on advice and information to clients and to provide them with ways to
reduce their energy costs, such as providing slow cookers.

Additionally, within the agenda pack was a briefing note that outlined the current
support offered to Wiltshire residents by Wiltshire Council to support them
through the cost-of-living crisis. Details included information about Energy
Support, the Household Support Fund, Interactive Directories and the Work of
Area Boards as well as much more. Further details could be found in the agenda
pack.

e Independent Visitor Scheme promotion for volunteers

Cllr Chuck Berry praised the Scheme and that there was a need for more
volunteers for the Independent Visitor Scheme. Independent Visitors are adult
volunteers who are matched with young people in care to visit, advise and
befriend them. Volunteers are asked to give a long-term commitment to visit a
young person every 3-4 weeks, for a couple of hours, to have fun, try new things
and build a strong and lasting relationship. Training and ongoing support is
provided, with all expenses covered. Further details could be found in the agenda
pack.

Page 3 of 12

Page 3




23

Partner Updates

The Board received the following updates:

e Wiltshire Police
Inspector Gareth Edwards, who is the area’s new Inspector, provided a verbal
update on the priorities and statistics in the local area. The full report and
presentation from Wiltshire Police was attached to the agenda pack as well as a
road safety update included within the agenda supplement.

Further points included information regarding:

e Local Drugs Problem and Nitrous Oxide.

e The Community Safety Partnership and how bringing this back would be
an important initiative for stopping crime.

e There was a slight increase in knife crime in the Malmesbury Area and
crimes involving Violence Without Injury. However it was stressed that the
numbers are still very low.

e What local communities and parishes can do to support the police.

Following the update, clarification was provided about emergency calls and
when to call 999, and it was noted that a white van has been spotted driving
around and committing thefts. The police were aware of crime groups using
such vehicles and are always grateful for information received.

e Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The Area Board noted a written updated attached to the agenda.

e BSW Together (Integrated Care System)
The Area Board noted a written updated attached to the agenda.

e Healthwatch Wiltshire
The Area Board noted a written updated attached to the agenda.

e Community First
The Area Board noted a written updated attached to the agenda.

e Health and Wellbeing Update
I.  Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum
A verbal update was provided by Cllr Chuck Berry, which was also attached to
the agenda.

ii. Health & Wellbeing Champion
The Area Board noted a written updated attached to the agenda.

24

Area Board End of Year Report

Part | — Looking Back

Page 4 of 12

Page 4




The Board received the Area Board End of Year Report from Andrew Jack
(Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager). The full report was attached to
the agenda pack.

It was noted that Malmesbury Area Board had worked well with the town council,
19 parish councils and numerous community groups and organisations that serve
the community area and had often joined together to work collectively on key local
priorities, significantly influenced by dialogue and action facilitated by the
Malmesbury Area Board. Additionally, small investments by the board had often
become part of a large project amounting to larg
[...]
body of landslip)
o Road corridor (B4069)
o Lower slope
e An outline of the Secondary areas of required remediation:
o Area west of main landslip - Road is still intact but area of previous
road cracking.
o Area east of main landslip - Road is still intact but built on relict slip
(pre-1991 mapping) and land has been raised by developer.
e It was stated that the current timeline indicated that construction would
take place between Quarter 2 of 2024 and Quarter 1 of 2025.
e The Board highlighted a dedicated website for further information:
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-b4069-lyneham-banks

27

Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)

Clir Elizabeth Threlfall introduced the minutes and recommendations from the
LHFIG meeting held on 4 April 2023. ClIr Elizabeth Threlfall proposed a motion
to note the minutes and recommendations as a correct record, seconded by Clir
Gavin Grant.

After which, it was;
Resolved:
The minutes and recommendations of the Local Highways and Footway

Improvement Group meeting held on 4 April 2023 were agreed as a correct
record and were signed off.

28

Area Board Funding

The Area Board considered the following items for funding:
Applications Awarded Via Delegated Authority to be Ratified:

The following applications were awarded via Delegated Authority from the
2022/23 budget and needed to be ratified by the board:

e M and VCAP - £630.24 towards Cost-of-Living Crisis Support.

e The RISE Trust Youth - £1,000 towards Detached Outreach and Safe
Spaces for Young People.

e The Last Baguette Theatre Company CIC - £1,000 towards Arts
workshops for young people in Malmesbury in 2023.

Page 8 of 12

Page 8



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-b4069-lyneham-banks

e Malmesbury and District Foodbank - £1,000 towards Additional Citizens
Advice Wiltshire funding.

Resolved:
The Area Board ratified the delegated awarding of grants

Community Area Grants:

Ashton Keynes Indoor Bowls Club - £600 towards New Bowls Mat for Ashton
Keynes Indoor Bowls Club.

Proposed by Chuck Berry and seconded by Elizabeth Threlfall, it was:
Resolved:
Ashton Keynes was awarded £600 towards a New Bowls Mat.

Oaksey Playing Field Trust - £2,500 towards Oaksey Playing Field Pavilion
Project.

Proposed by Chuck Berry and seconded by Elizabeth Threlfall, it was:
Resolved:

Oaksey Playing Field Trust was awarded £2,500 towards their Pavilion
Project.

Sherston Magna Cricket Club - £2,500 towards Provision of Solar Power at
Sherston Magna Cricket.

Proposed by Martin Smith and seconded by Gavin Grant, it was:
Resolved:

Sherston Magna Cricket Club was awarded £2,500 towards the Provision
of Solar Power.

Movies at Malmesbury - £2,500 towards Modern cinema equipment.
Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Martin Smith, it was:
Resolved:

Movies at Malmesbury was awarded £2,500 towards Modern Cinema
Equipment.

Page 9 of 12

Page 9




Caerbladon CIC - £2,000 towards Malmesbury Area touring exhibition display
panels.

Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Elizabeth Threlfall, it was:
Resolved:

Caerbladon CIC was awarded £2,000 towards touring exhibition display
panels.

Malmesbury Live Arts CIC - £2,483 towards New Sound and Lighting
Technology Capital Investment.

Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Chuck Berry, it was:
Resolved:

Malmesbury Live Arts was awarded £2,483 towards New Sound and
Lighting Technology.

The Last Baguette Theatre Company CIC - £500 towards Lighting equipment for
rural touring performances and youth projects.

Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Martin Smith, it was:
Resolved:

The Last Baguette Theatre Company CIC was awarded £500 towards
Lighting equipment for rural touring performances and youth projects.

St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School Parents and Friends Association - £2,500
towards St Joseph’s Library Refurb

Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Elizabeth Threlfall, it was:
Resolved:

St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School Parents and Friends Association was
awarded £2,500 towards their Library refurbishment.

Youth Grants:

The Last Baguette Theatre Company CIC - £500 towards Arts workshops for
young people in Malmesbury in 2023.

Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Elizabeth Threlfall, it was:

Resolved:

Page 10 of 12

Page 10




The Last Baguette Theatre Company CIC was awarded £500 towards
workshops for young people in Malmesbury in 2023.

Sherston Arts Festival - £180 towards Sherston Arts Festival Scrapstore
Workshop.
Proposed by Martin Smith and seconded by Chuck Berry, it was:

Resolved:

Sherston Arts Festival was awarded £180 towards Sherston Arts Festival’s

Scrapstore Workshop.

The RISE Trust Youth - £4,960 towards RISE Detached youth outreach.
Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Elizabeth Threlfall, it was:
Resolved:

The RISE Trust Youth was awarded £4,960 towards RISE Detached Youth
Outreach.

The RISE Trust Youth - £5,000 towards Malmesbury Friday night safe space.
Proposed by Gavin Grant and seconded by Martin Smith, it was:

Resolved:

The RISE Trust Youth was awarded £5,000 towards a Malmesbury Friday
Night Safe Space.

HEALS of Malmesbury - £2,500 towards Heals of Malmesbury 2023 Summer
Activity Programme.

Proposed by Chuck Berry and seconded by Martin Smith, it was:
Resolved:

HEALS of Malmesbury was awarded £2,500 towards the Heals of
Malmesbury 2023 Summer Activity Programme,

29

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 11 of 12

Page 11




30

Evaluation and Close

The date and time of the next meeting is 19 September 2023 at 7.00pm.

Page 12 of 12

Page 12




Agenda Iltem 5

Wiltshire Local Plan Review — Chair’s Announcements

NOTE:

There are 4 Chairmans announcements —

1) For pre-consultation Area Boards, (See the relevant 13 Area Boards listed below)

2) For Area Boards that take place during in advance of the webinar, (Westbury and Trowbridge)
3) For Area Boards that take place after the webinar (Warminster)

4) For Area Boards after their local drop in events have taken place. (Marlborough
[...]
 or
two to spare or are looking to make a more
regular commitment, we will be able to find a
role to suit you.”

Find out more about volunteering on our
website at: healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/volunteer

If you're not able to volunteer, you can still
make a difference by sharing your experiences
of services with us. Fill in our form at:
healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/have-your-say

or call 01225 434218.

healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

Page 27


https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/young-healthwatch-wiltshire
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/volunteer
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/have-your-say
mailto:info%40healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk?subject=
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/




PCCs across the South West launch new rural crime survey

Police and Crime Commissioners across the South West have come together to launch a survey to
explore how crime is affecting rural communities.

Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Philip Wilkinson and his counterparts in Dorset, Devon
and Cornwall, Avon and Somerset and Gloucestershire are hoping the survey will help them to
understand how their county's rural communities are affected by crime.

Mr Wilkinson said: “In an agricultural county like Wiltshire, it’s so important to keep on top of how
Wiltshire Police are responding to and dealing with all forms of rural crime. A lot of work has gone

into improving this as a police force and | included it in the priorities set out in my Police and Crime
Plan.

“I'm keen to understand what improvements have been made since the National Rural Crime
Network ran a similar survey in 2018, and what we still need to put more resource into. By taking a
couple of minutes out of your day to complete this survey you will be helping me to understand how
| can continue to make Wiltshire safer.”

In Wiltshire, the Rural Crime Team cover all heritage and wildlife crime including theft of livestock
and machinery, fly tipping, poaching and hare coursing to name a few.

The survey asks
[...]
ort.

Workforce Implications

14. There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

Equalities Implications

15. Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

16. Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and
Parish Councils equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects
and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

Proposals

17. To consider and determine the applications for grant funding.

Report Author

e Andrew Jack, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/251 P 3/3
age 73


mailto:Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements and Information Items
	Warm and Safe Wiltshire
	Wiltshire Life Awards - Briefing note
	Update from BSW Together - August 2023
	Briefing note - Community First for July 2023
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - August 2023
	Rural Crime Survey information and link
	Age UK Wiltshire News  - June 2023 update

	6 Partner Updates
	Road Safety update – Malmesbury Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Fire Area Board Report - Malmesbury Aug 23

	8 Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	10 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, Crudwell, Wiltshire, SN16 

9HB 

Date:  19 September 2023 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.00pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Martin Smith (Vice-Chairman)  
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Chuck Berry 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Louisa Young – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Helean Hughes – Director Education and Skills (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
Inspector Gareth Edwards - Wiltshire Police 
Philip Wilkinson OBE – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Jamie Johnson – Malmesbury Fire Station 
Sherston Parish Council 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council 
Malmesbury Town Council 
Dauntsey Parish Council 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

31   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 Cllr Martin Smith, Vice Chairman, welcomed those present to the meeting and 
explained that due to Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall’s absence he would be Acting 
Chairman for the meeting. 

32   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
Dean Hoskins 
 
Nick Hare 
Andrew Tremellen 
Peter Gilchriest 
Louis Mccoy 
Katharine Smith 
Dave Wingrove 

33   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 June 2023. 

34   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

35   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items 

 The Board received the following announcements through the Chair, full details 
of which can be found in the agenda pack: 
 
• Wiltshire Local Plan Review 
• Special School Developments 
• Warm and Safe Wiltshire  
• Wiltshire Life Awards 2024 
 
The Board received and noted the following information items, which can be 
found in the agenda pack: 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
• Update from BSW Together 
• Update from Community First 
• Healthwatch 
• Council's activity and progress on the Climate Emergency 
(https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw) 
• PCCs across the South-West launch new rural crime survey and 
quarterly newsletter 
• Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter 

36   Partner Updates 

 The Board received updates from the following partners: 
 
• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Jamie Johnson, Malmesbury Fire Station, stated they had 8 new members of 
crew and recruitment was still ongoing. Wait times have been reduced, with 17 
incidents attended in August and 8 to date in September. Safe and Well visits 
and Campaigns for Safety in the summer had been undertaken to increase 
prevention and awareness. There had been particular attention on e-bikes from 
certain manufacturers that are not safe and prone to exploding. 
 
• Health & Wellbeing Update 
 
Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum 
 
The written update was summarised verbally by Mrs. Kim Power, Chair of 
Malmesbury Area Health and Wellbeing Forum. The update is included in the 
agenda pack. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Champion 
 
Julie Dart, the Health and Wellbeing Champion, was unfortunately not present 
but the Board, and Andrew Jack the Strategic Engagement Partnership 
Manager (SEPM) commended the amazing work that she is doing in the area to 
assist especially older and vulnerable adults. 

37   Local Priorities Update 

 The Board reported on the Area Board priorities selected for 2023/24: 
 
Positive activities for young people – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
Several initiatives were highlighted: 
 

 Local Youth Network meetings 

 RISE Trust Outreach & Safe Space Initiative 

 HEALS Summer Programme 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 Malmesbury School & the Stay Safe Initiative 
 
Green Issues – Cllr Martin Smith 
 
Work being driven by multiple groups across the area: 

 

 Networking event on Climate Action planned for 13th February 2024 in 
Malmesbury Town Hall before Area Board meeting. 

 Public EV charging points – installation in Sherston is in progress; 
installations in Malmesbury & Cowbridge in design. 

 Encourage MTC and other PCs to adopt a Climate Action Plan 

 Signed cycle route between Sherston and Malmesbury to be officially 
‘opened’ on 23rd September; another route to link up the Camp (aka 
Whitewalls) business estate under consideration. 

 River water quality testing initiated in the Sherston Avon – encourage 
wider testing downstream as well. 

 
 
Reducing loneliness and social isolation – Cllr Chuck Berry 
 

 Completed the Charity Symposium in February ‘23 

 The Men’s Shed had continued to progress 

 Trial run in Chelworth & Crudwell for WhatsApp + successful Oaksey 
Buzz 

 Malmesbury Living Room continued to excel 

 A new Community Bus had been procured but more drivers are needed. 

 Rethink Mental Wellness had been developing engagement activities. 

 Various Luncheon Clubs all run to serve various communities. 

 Plus, a social prescribing offer from our surgeries 
 
 
Highway Safety – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 Coordinating with police to enforce speed limits. 

 Police now using data from SIDs to inform attendance - large increase in 
tickets issued. 

 Using LHFIG to identify minor schemes which improve road safety e.g. 
Lea Top 

 
 
Community resilience – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

 Extra support for Food & Heating Support Providers 

 Malmesbury High Street funding & Place Shaping Symposium 

38   Police and Crime Commissioner 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 Malmesbury Area Board was pleased to welcome Phillip Wilkinson OBE, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to the meeting where he gave a verbal update 
on progress since his appointment 2 years ago. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner described his main role as to challenge 
Wiltshire Police Force to perform better in order to remove itself from special 
measures. 
 

 A more effective and efficient Police Force, including an improvement to 
response times. 

 A reduction in violent crimes, specifically sexual crimes which has 
improved from a 2% conviction rate to currently 14%, with the 
expectation that this figure will continue to improve. Drug crimes have 
also been prioritised through Operation Scorpion to focus on specific 
targets committing drug crimes. Wiltshire Council is now the top Force in 
county line drug disruption.  

 Tackling crimes highlighted by the community, specifically road safety. 
Community Speedwatch was highlighted as really important to this 
priority and enforcement statistics had massively improved through 
ticketing and other enforcement actions. Antisocial behaviour was also 
highlighted as a community priority. 

 Rural Crime. The local Rural Crime Unit had been given better equipment 
in the form of drones and night vision to better tackle specifically 
organised crime gangs committing rural crimes against farmers. 
Operation Ragwort was highlighted as a specific initiative to tackle this. 

 
A question was asked regarding GPS devices being stolen off tractors in the 
area. The Police and Crime Commissioner clarified that there was work being 
done regarding legislation to ensure manufacturers install trackers in 
commercial vehicles and not just personal vehicles. 

39   Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 
of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 27 June 2023. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chuck Berry and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 27 June 2023. 

40   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 The Area Board received a verbal update from Cllr Gavin Grant on the 
outcomes of the most recent meeting of the Local Youth Network. 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
The key focus remained to support secondary schools to improve what is 
already a good attendance rate. There was a difference in attendance from 
those in receipt of free school meals and work was being done to support and 
improve those statistics.  
 
Helean Hughes, Director of Education and Skills, spoke to the wider support 
that Wiltshire Council is giving to secondary schools in the area. Helean also 
explained that Covid-19 unfortunately engrained in some an assumption that 
learning could be done solely online. The offering of support to parents and 
carers rather than prosecution was emphasised as the most effective method. 
Helean also spoke about the insight that the young people themselves, 
especially those living in poverty, can give into why they aren’t attending school. 

41   Area Board Funding 

 The Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
 Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club Limited requested £1,800 towards toilet 
facilities for disabled users. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
 It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club a reduced amount of £1000 
for toilet facilities for disabled users. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24, 
however the amount needed to be reduced to ensure awarded grants 
remained within the Area Board’s budget. 
 
  
 Sherston Drama Group requested £500 towards new costumes. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
 It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Sherston Drama Group £500 for new costumes. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Wiltshire Music Centre requested £1,500 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Wiltshire Music Centre £1500 for Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Youth Grants 
 
The Stay Safe Initiative CIC requested £725 towards their 2024 Digital 
Empowerment Programme. 
 
 Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
It was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Stay Safe Initiative CIC up to £725 towards their 2024 Digital 
Empowerment Programme. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

42   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

43   Close 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 21 November 
2023. 


